

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 212/2025
CNR: WBSP01-005664-2025

Present: Rimpa Roy, Judge (JO code: WB00822),
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 06
Dt. 03.06.2025

Accused **Deepak Kumar Mahato** is produced from J.C through V.C.S.
None moved for the accused persons.

Accordingly, Chief, L.A.D.C.S, South 24 Parganas is directed to
appoint one learned advocate from it's panel to defend the accused on
the date fixed.

At this stage, the I.O submitted South Port P.S charge sheet bearing no.
56 of 2025 dated 24.04.2025 against accused Deepak Kumar Mahato for
offence punishable under section 65(2) B.N.S and under section 6/8 of
POCSO Act 2012 along with copies of relevant documents.

Seen and perused the materials in the case record and the final report
under section 173 Cr.P.C.

Cognizance is taken.

The I.O is directed to supply the copy of the charge sheet and relevant
documents to the accused in judicial custody.

The Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home is directed to
facilitate and cooperate with the I.O for supplying copy of charge sheet
and relevant documents to accused Deepak Kumar Mahato in
accordance with law.

Fix **20.06.2025** for production of accused and supply of copy.

Accused be remanded to J.C till next date.

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.